# ww.ecourtsindia.cor

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

IA 19424/2020,19425/2020,98515/2021,39271/2022, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4410-4433/2020

**UDAY KUMAR KUSHWAHA** 

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

MANAGING DIRECTOR M.P. POORVA KSHETRA VIDYUT VITRAN COMPANY LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No. 39271/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 98515/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19425/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19424/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5632-5653/2020 (IV-C) ( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 31685/2020 IA No. 31685/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6915-6950/2020 (IV-C) (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 41248/2020 IA No. 41248/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 16808/2021 (IV-C)

IA No. 121328/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16809-16810/2021 (IV-C)

IA No. 123024/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14200-14230/2021 (IV-C)

IA No. 45692/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 45693/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 45689/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

```
SLP(C) No. 14282-14287/2021 (IV-C)
```

IA No. 38719/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8341-8342/2021 (IV-C)

IA No. 61196/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 61195/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8343-8344/2021 (IV-C)

IA No. 56080/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 56078/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 29-07-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Ms. Priya Sharma, Adv. Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv. Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Devesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Devvrat, AOR

Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv. Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

#### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Pritam Bishwas, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kishlay Jha, Adv.

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, AOR

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

Ms./Mr. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Siddharth, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

#### ORDER

#### SLP(C) No. 16808/2021

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 6 and 11 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 7 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

# SLP(C) No. 4410-4433/2020

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 6, 14 and 26 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 7, 8 and 15 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 9 to 13, 16, 17 and 19 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No.5 has filed only memo of appearance. Four weeks time, as last chance is given for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Ld. Counsel has filed fresh vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 18 and 20 to 25 and Ld. Counsel submits that he has received the NOC from Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Ld. AOR. His statement is taken on record.

Four weeks time is given to Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Ld. Counsel to cure the defects in I.A. for exemption from filing official translation.

## SLP(C) No. 5632-5653/2020

Ld. Counsel Mr. Amalpushp Shroti submits that he has served the copy of Counter affidavit filed on behalf of M.P. Poorva

4

Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd. to all other Ld. Counsels appearing in the matter. All other Ld. Counsels submits that they have received copy of counter affidavit. Their statement are taken on record.

Other appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Ld. Counsel may file the same within a period of four weeks, as last opportunity.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Ld. Counsel for earlier petitioner had sought time for filing I.A. for exemption from serving all unserved respondents but till date he has not taken any steps. Four weeks time, as last chance is given to do the needful.

#### SLP(C) No. 6915-6950/2020

Ld. Counsel Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Ld. AOR submits that he has served the copy of Counter affidavit filed on behalf of M.P. Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd. to all other Ld. Counsels appearing in the matter. All other Ld. Counsels submits that they have received copy of counter affidavit. Their statement are taken on record.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Commissioner(Employee Provident Fund) alongwith letter for exemption of welfare stamp. Four weeks time as last chance is given for filing counter affidavit as well as welfare stamp.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of unserved respondents.

#### SLP(C) No. 16809-16810/2021

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 8 and 27 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 9 to 24 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of respondent Nos. 25 and 26.

# SLP(C) Nos. 14200-14230/2021

Ld. Counsel Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Ld. AOR submits that he has served the copy of Counter affidavit filed on behalf of M.P. Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd. to all other Ld. Counsels appearing in the matter. All other Ld. Counsels submits that they have received copy of counter affidavit. Their statement are taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 5, 12 and 39 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 25, 27, 37 and 50.

# SLP(C) No. 14282-14287/2021

#### SLP(C) No. 14282-14283/2021

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 7 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of Respondent No.6.

## SLP(C) No. 14284-14285/2021

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 7 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of

# SLP(C) No. 14286-14287/2021

Respondent No.5.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 5 to 8 and 7 to 14 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 and 15.

# SLP(C) No. 8341-8342/2021

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 6,7 and 16 to 30 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. Counsel Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Ld. AOR submits that he has served the copy of Counter affidavit filed on behalf of M.P. Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd. to all other Ld. Counsels appearing in the matter. All other Ld. Counsels submits that they have received copy of counter affidavit. Their statement are taken on record.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 31 and 32.

#### SLP(C) No. 8343-8344/2021

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 8 and 16 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 9, 11 to 15 and 17 to 25 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners for filing fresh particulars and steps in respect of Respondent No.10.

7

List again on 13.9.2022.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

MG